ApHC Rule 400.H. International Affiliates:

Effective January 1, 2000, to become an International Affiliate of the ApHC or to retain status as an International Affiliate, a group must:

- 1. Send to the ApHC the following information concerning the group:
- a. Articles of Incorporation and By-laws or similar documentation recognized by the country of origin. Articles must consist of a "purpose" which states, "to cooperate with and aid in every way possible the programs and functions of the ApHC" and "to uphold the policies of the ApHC,
- b. A list of directors, officers and committee chairpersons, and
- c. A membership list that includes each member's name, address and ApHC membership number where applicable.
- 2. Obtain written approval from the ApHC Board of Directors.
- I. To retain International Affiliation, each Affiliate must submit annually:
- 1. Due February 15 of each year -
- a. A list of all directors, officers and committee chairpersons, signed by the president or secretary and
- b. a complete list of all members including names, addresses and ApHC membership numbers where applicable.
- 2. Due September 10 of each year -
- a. A complete list of all members including names, addresses and ApHC membership numbers where applicable.
- J. An International Affiliate may not engage in any business or activities in the name of, or on behalf of, directly or indirectly, the ApHC, without written consent of the Executive Secretary of the ApHC. In the event any activity is undertaken with written consent of the ApHC, the ApHC shall be named as co-insured on a policy of insurance covering all risks attending such event in amounts acceptable to the ApHC. The ApHC shall be provided with a certificate of such insurance prior to the commencement of the approved activity.
- K. International Affiliates shall uphold the policies of the ApHC.
- L. Failure to comply with Rule 400(I) by the listed deadlines may result in loss of affiliation after notice and hearing. In connection with action on all other matters, the ApHC can disaffiliate a group for good cause. After notice of hearing has been given in writing to the affiliate's secretary and/or president, the ApHC Board of Directors will determine if the group will remain as an International Affiliate. The International Affiliate will be notified in writing of this determination.
- M. Official International Affiliates of the Appaloosa Horse Club are listed in each monthly issue of Appaloosa Journal, the official publication of the ApHC.
- N. International Agreements
- 1. The ApHC Board of Directors is authorized to enter into agreements, at its discretion, with international entities and/or organizations, for the purposes of promoting, enhancing and improving the Appaloosa breed. In entering into any such agreements the ApHC Board of Directors is expressly authorized, at its discretion, to modify and/or waive the strict application of the ApHC fee schedule and/or membership rules and to create registration incentives as determined by the ApHC Board of Directors to be in the best interests of the ApHC